

No. 13-10900-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

KELVIN REED,

Petitioner-Appellee.

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division
Case No. 6:11-cv-827-RBD-DAB, Hon. Roy B. Dalton, Jr.

APPELLEE'S ADDITIONAL BRIEF

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Kelvin Reed*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	1
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
A. The Second Trial	3
1. The Parties Enter Into A Joint Stipu- lation.....	3
2. The Parties Give Opening Statements	4
a. The State’s Opening Statement.....	4
b. Reed’s Opening Statement.....	6
3. The Circuit Court Reads The Joint Stipulation Into The Record.....	6
4. Richards Testifies	7
5. Patterson Testifies.....	11
6. Corporal Patricia Payne Testifies	14

7.	Trooper Ann Mulligan Testifies	15
8.	DNA Expert Shawn Johnson Testifies	15
9.	Reed Testifies	16
10.	The Parties Give Closing Arguments	17
11.	The Jury Returns Guilty Verdicts	18
12.	The Circuit Court Sentences Reed To 35 Years' Imprisonment	18
B.	The Motion For Post-Conviction Relief.....	18
C.	The Post-Conviction Evidentiary Hearing	19
1.	Coleman Testifies	20
2.	Defense Counsel Thomas Luka Testi- fies.....	21
3.	Reed Testifies	24
4.	Luka Gives Rebuttal Testimony	25
5.	The Parties Give Closing Arguments	25
D.	The Circuit Court's Post-Conviction Order	26
E.	The Order Granting The Writ Of Habeas Corpus.....	28
1.	The District Court Explains Pretrial Investigations Must Be Reasonable Under The Circumstances.....	28
2.	The District Court Explains The Issue Whether A Tactical Decision Was Rea- sonable Is A Question Of Law, Not A Question Of Fact	29

3.	The District Court Rules The Circuit Court’s Conclusion That Luka’s Performance Was Adequate Was Contrary To Or Involved An Unreasonable Application Of <i>Strickland</i>	30
4.	The District Court Rules The Circuit Court’s Conclusion That Reed Was Not Prejudiced Was Contrary To Or Involved An Unreasonable Application Of <i>Strickland</i>	31
	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	32
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	32
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	34
I.	LUKA’S TACTICAL DECISION NOT TO CALL COLEMAN AS A WITNESS WITHOUT FIRST PERFORMING ANY PRETRIAL INVESTIGATION OF HIM WAS UNREASONABLE.....	34
A.	Luka Had No Reasonable Strategic Reason Not To Contact Coleman	35
1.	The State Waived Any Argument That Luka’s Strategic Decision Was Reasonable.....	35
2.	Luka’s Strategic Decision Was Unreasonable.....	38
B.	Luka Had No Reasonable Ethical Reason Not To Contact Coleman	41
1.	The State Waived Any Argument That Luka’s Strategic Decision Was Required By Ethics	41

2.	Luka’s Strategic Decision Was Not Required By Ethics	42
C.	The Fact That State Troopers Were Unable To Locate Coleman Did Not Excuse Luka From His Obligation To Perform A Reasonable Pretrial Investigation Under The Circumstances	44
1.	The State Waived Any Argument That Coleman Was Unavailable For Trial	45
2.	Law Enforcement’s Inability To Locate Coleman Did Not Excuse Luka From His Obligation To Perform A Reasonable Pretrial Investigation	45
a.	The State Misplaces Its Reliance On The Sixth Circuit’s Unpublished Decision In <i>McCoy v. Jones</i>	46
b.	The State Misplaces Its Reliance On The Eighth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Engesser v. Dooley</i>	47
D.	The Circuit Court’s Factual Finding That Reed Never Asked Luka To Contact Coleman Was Unreasonable In Light Of The Evidence Presented	48
E.	The Circuit Court’s Legal And Factual Findings Were So Lacking In Justification That It Committed Errors Beyond Any Possibility For Fairminded Disagreement.....	50
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THERE WAS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT LUKA PREJUDICED REED’S DEFENSE.....	50

A.	To Demonstrate Prejudice, Habeas Petitioners Must Show There Was A Reasonable Probability That The Result Would Have Been Different	51
B.	There Was A Reasonable Probability That Luka Prejudiced Reed’s Defense	52
1.	The State Waived All But One <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Argument	52
2.	The State’s <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Arguments Are Incorrect	53
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963).....	23, 30
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (Nov. 10, 2013)	50
<i>Casey v. Frank</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	45
* <i>Code v. Montgomery</i> , 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986).....	39, 40, 43
<i>Continental Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 1198 (11th Cir. 1991).....	35, 41
<i>Cooper v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Crump v. Lafler</i> , 657 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Dingle v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 480 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29, 39
<i>Engesser v. Dooley</i> , 686 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012).....	44, 47
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 101 So. 3d 895 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	43
* <i>Foster v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987).....	39, 49

Frederick v. Kirby Tankships, Inc.,
205 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 37

* *Futch v. Dugger*,
874 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 28, 38, 39, 40, 46

Goodwin v. Balkcom,
684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 38

Harrington v. Richter,
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)..... 50

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 37

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 36, 42, 45, 53

Ledford v. Peeples,
568 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 36, 42, 45, 53

McCoy v. Jones,
463 Fed. App’x 541 (6th Cir. 2012) 44, 46, 47

McGahee v. United States,
570 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. Pa. 2008) 45

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322, 123 S. Ct. 1029 (2003)..... 48

Nelson v. State,
875 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2004) 52

Nix v. Whiteside,
475 U.S. 157, 106 S. Ct. 988 (1986)..... 42

* *Ramonez v. Berghuis*,
490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 46, 47, 53, 54

Shuler v. Ingram & Assocs.,
441 Fed. App'x 712 (11th Cir. 2011) 37, 42, 45, 53

Small v. Fla. Dep't of Corrs.,
470 Fed. App'x 808 (11th Cir. 2012) 52

Smith v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corrs.,
572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 32

Sochor v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corrs.,
685 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 32

* *Strickland v. Washington*,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....*passim*

United States v. Cronic,
466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039 (1984)..... 31

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 316.027.....	1
Fla. Stat. § 316.062.....	1
Fla. Stat. § 316.193.....	1
Fla. Stat. § 322.34.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 782.071.....	1

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
6th Cir. R. 32.1.....	46
11th Cir. R. 32-4	56
Fed. R. App. P. 32	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	37, 42, 45, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	37, 42, 45, 53
Fla. R. Prof'l Conduct 4-3.3	42, 44
